

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
KNOXVILLE DIVISION

STATE OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-257-TRM-DCP

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. THE ADMINISTRATION OF SNAP AND SNAP-ED..... 2

 II. THE UPDATE OF STANDARD FSA LANGUAGE BASED ON *BOSTOCK* 4

 III. USDA’S ENFORCEMENT OF NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS 5

 A. Enforcement of SNAP FSAs and the FNA 5

 B. Enforcement of Title IX and Other Civil Rights Laws 6

 IV. THE MAY 5 MEMO ON DISCRIMINATION-COMPLAINT PROCESSING 7

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. 9

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy Article III’s Requirement of Standing..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Ripe. 12

 C. Title IX and the FNA Provide Plaintiffs with Adequate and Exclusive Remedies 14

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS LACK MERIT..... 16

 A. The May 5 Memo Is Not a Final Agency Action Subject to Judicial Review..... 16

 B. USDA Has Complied with Applicable Notice-and-Comment Requirements. 17

 C. Plaintiffs’ Contrary-to-Law Claim Is Unlikely to Succeed..... 18

 D. Plaintiffs’ Arbitrary-and-Capricious Claim Fails. 20

 E. Plaintiffs’ Assorted Constitutional Claims Fail..... 20

 1. *Spending Clause* 21

 2. *Tenth Amendment and Anticommandeering Doctrine*..... 22

 3. *Separation of Powers and Non-Delegation Doctrine*..... 23

 4. *First Amendment* 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boston All. of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual & Transgender Youth v. HHS</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Mass. 2021)	19
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	14
<i>Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	24
<i>Dodds v. Department of Education</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Scranton</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01486, 2020 WL 5993766 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2020).....	19
<i>Eidson v. Tenn. Dep’t of Children’s Servs.</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9

<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	20
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Lexington v. Sanders</i> , 946 F.2d 1185 (6th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	16
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir.)	22
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , No. 3:21-CV-225, 2021 WL 5239586 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 10, 2021)	9
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
<i>Mann Constr. Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	24
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Michigan v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>NAACP v. Meese</i> , 615 F. Supp. 200 (D.D.C. 1985)	15

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	22
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	12
<i>New Mexico v. McAleenan</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (D.N.M. 2020)	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 167 (1992)	23
<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	14
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 251 (4th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Pros. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	21
<i>Sch. Dist. of City of Saginaw v. U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ., & Welfare</i> , 431 F. Supp. 147 (E.D. Mich. 1977)	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	9
<i>State by & through Tenn. Gen. Assembly v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Taylor v. Cohen</i> , 405 F.2d 277 (4th Cir. 1968)	15
<i>Tenn. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018)	17

<i>Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 597 (W.D. Tenn. 2018).....	22
<i>Tennessee v. USDA</i> , No. 3:22-cv-257, 2022 WL 5336196 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 10, 2022)	8, 10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	13
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	19
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	23
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 16-CV-943-PP, 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016)	18
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	19, 20
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	11
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553	17
5 U.S.C. § 704	14, 16
7 U.S.C. § 2011	2
7 U.S.C. § 2012.....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2014.....	3, 6

7 U.S.C. § 2020.....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2023.....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1618.....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	17, 18, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	6, 12, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1683.....	6, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
44 Fed. Reg. 21,610 (Apr. 11, 1979).....	25
81 Fed. Reg. 81,015 (Nov. 17, 2016).....	4, 17, 18
82 Fed. Reg. 46,655 (Oct. 6, 2017).....	25
86 Fed. Reg. 7,023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	7
87 Fed. Reg. 35,855.....	4
REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 15.8.....	6, 14
7 C.F.R. § 15a.205.....	25
7 C.F.R. § 272.....	4, 10
7 C.F.R. § 272.2.....	4
7 C.F.R. Part 273.....	3, 6
7 C.F.R. § 276.4.....	5, 6
7 C.F.R. § 276.7.....	5, 6
34 C.F.R. § 100.7.....	12
